‘ - 52
LB /Den /90 /07

SIMPLIFIED DESIGN GUIDELINES ON UPPER
FLOOR SLABS OF TWO-STOREYED HOUSES

THE THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE
UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA
FOR
THE PARTIAL FULFILMENT
OF
THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ENGINEERING
IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING

I

THE FACULTY OF ENGINEERINGF

LIBRA
UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA SRI LANKA
ORATUWA ‘

BY
SAMITHA NIROSHANA JAYASINGHE, B.Sc.Eng. (Hons).

SUPERVISED BY

- s
PROF. S.R. De S. CHANDR;AKE‘ERTHY __éff'?‘ @:f,
Uvaersny of Moratuwa bay .ol QQ%@)
T ?||\ o
89417 | 7 U
20" May 2007

89417




ABSTRACT




The two-storeyed house is very popular now and its usage has overflown from
Colombo and suburbs, to most provincial towns and their suburbs. It has come to stay
because of: (a) escalating land prices due to increased demand and scarcity of buildable
land; (b) higher social status it bestows on its owners and occupants; (c) imposing
dominance of the surrounding environment with attractive views; and (d) possibility of
construction at a higher but affordable cost even in relatively poor soil conditions.
However, structural designs of two-storeyed houses are rarely referred to structural
engineers probably because: (i) Local Authorities do not ask for structural details when
plans are approved; and (ii) Clients prefer to make a saving on professional charges of
structural engineers. One way to overcome this is to develop simplified design methods
so that design office time and hence the cost of a structural engineer can be reduced. It
will also help the new initiative taken by the institution of Engineers, Sri Lanka to get
structural engineers to Design or check two-storeyed house designs. This concept is
gradually gaining ground in developed countries with the provision of simplified design
codes such as BS 8103: Structural design of low rise buildings. Further, upper floor slab
is a very costly element in a two-storeyed house. Hence an investigation on development
of a simplified design method for upper floor concrete slabs of two-storeyed houses was
considered beneficial and timely.

The investigation eonsisted of a literature survey, a survey on frequency of
occurrence of various s figurati i toreyed houses, and a design
study. The literature survey highlighted the importance of structural optimization in
developing simplified design methods and the methodologies adopted by various
researchers to formulate simplified design methods. The survey on typical two-storeyed
houses popular in Sri Lanka covered 30 such houses focussing on dimensional variations
as well as different end conditions, dealing with 217 distinctly different floor slabs. The
design study consisted of over 3800 repetitive designs giving rise to 495 optimally
designed reinforced concrete slabs, and 270 optimally designed slabs for studying
sensitivity of optimal designs to variations in cost. To facilitate the conduct of repetitive
designs, the structural design process was computerized by developing an EXCEL
computer programme,

The investigation concluded that; (a) In all the designed solutions developed, the
competition for the structurally optimized designs was always between [50mm and
125mm overall slab thicknesses; (b) The primary result of the structural optimization

process was the overall slab thickness, as steel reinforcement areas get generated




automatically independent of slab bending moments as governing design criterion is
cracking; (c) The two design recommendations were developed for selection by the user
called the “preferred method” and the “alternative method”; and (d) All slabs had nominal
reinforcements corresponding to the effective depth derived from the respective overall

slab thickness.




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS



I take this opportunity to offer my sincere thanks and gratitude to my
project supervisor Prof. S.R. De S. Chandrakeerthy, Senior Professor,
Department of Civil Engineering, University of Moratuwa for his untiring
academic guidance and co-operation extended to me at all stages of this
work. He has tirelessly checked all drafts submitted by me, very carefully
and suggested suitable and appropriate improvements wherever necessary
through out the course. It is his untiring effort that encouraged me to
complete this project successfully, for which I am indeed indebted to him. I

humbly thank him once again.

Finally, it is my profound duty to thank Dr. (Mrs.)
M.T.P.Hettiarachchi, Project Co-ordinator, for coordinating this project to
the best of her ability and guiding me throughout, to my entire satisfaction. I
must also thank the academic staff during the P.G. Dip programme stage for

helping me in various ways for the successful completion of this project.

S. N. Jayasinghe

il




~od

CONTENTS
®

Abstract

Acknowledgements

Contents

List of figures

List of tables

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3

General
Need for research

Objectives of the investigation

CHAPTER 2 THE LITERATURE SURVEY

2.1
2.2
23
2.4
2.5

Introduction
Useful information on economic design of structures in general
Useful information on economic design of reinforced concrete slabs
Sensitivity analysis
Specifications using simplified design methods
2.5.1 BS8110
2.5.2 BS 5950
2.5.3 BS 8103
2.5.3.1 Part 1
2.5.3.2 Part 2
2.533Part3
2.5.3.4Part4
2.5.4 AS 2870
2.5.5 Design of Buildings for High Winds, Sri Lanka
2.5.6 Building Regulations, U.K.
2.5.7 SABS 0401
2.5.8 IS 1256
2.5.9 NZS 4229

Page

iii
v
viii

xi

14
16
16
16
17
17
17
19
20
20
21
21
22
22
22
22



2.6

3.1

3.2
33

34

CHAPTER 4 ANALYSIS AND RESULTS OF THE DESIGN STUDY

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

2.5.10 SLS 876

Conclusions

CHAPTER 3 FORMULATION OF THE DESIGN STUDY

Introduction

Method adopted for structural optimisation

Economic demarcation of slabs within the house

3.3.1
332
333
334
335
3.3.6

General

Spanning direction
Rectangular slab spaces
Non-rectangular slab spaces
Concentrated line loads

Types of beams to resist concentrated line loads

Survey to identify slab variables

34.1
342
343
344
3.4.5
3.4.6

General

Demarcation of slabs

Plan dimensions of slabs

End conditions of slab

Selection of variables for the desien study

Design study

Introduction

Structural design of a typical floor slab

Computation of slab cost

Computer program for slab design

Behaviour of different slabs

4.5.1

4.5.2 Slabs with the end condition of all four edges continuous

4.5.3

General

4.5.2.1 Important properties

4.5.2.2 Development of simplified design recommendations

Slabs with the end condition of one short edge discontinuous

and other three edges continuous
4.5.3.1 Important properties

4.5.3.2 Treatment of outliers

22
23

25
25
26
26
26
27
27
27
28
29
29
29
30
30
32
32

58
58
58
59
60
60
62
62
62
64

64
66




4.54

4.5.5

4.5.6

4.5.7

4.5.8

459

4.5.10

4.5.3.3 Simplified design recommendations

Slabs with the end condition of one long edge discontinuous
and other three edges continuous

4.5.4.1 Important properties

4.5.4.2 Treatment of outliers

4.5.4.3 Simplified design recommendations

Slabs with the end condition of two adjacent edges
discontinuous and other two edges continuous

4.5.5.1 Important properties

4.5.5.2 Treatment of outliers

4.5.5.3 Simplified design recommendations

Slabs with the end condition of two opposite short edges
discontinuous and other two edges continuous

4.5.6.1 Important properties

4.5.6.2 Treatment of outliers

4.5.6.3 Simplified design recommendations

Slabs with the end condition of two opposite long edges
discontinuous‘and other two edges continuous

4.5.7.1 Important propertiies

4.5.7.2 Treatment of outliers

4.5.7.3 Simplified design recommendations

Slabs with the end condition of three edges discontinuous and
one long edge continuous

4.5.8.1 Important properties

4.5.8.2 Treatment of outliers

4.5.8.3 Simplified design recommendations

Slabs with the end condition of three edges discontinuous and
one short edges continuous

4.5.9.1 Important properties

4.5.9.2 Treatment of outliers

4.5.9.3 Simplified design recommendations

Slabs with the end condition of all edges discontinuous

4.5.10.1 Important properties

4.5.10.2 Treatment of outliers

67
68
68
69
69
69
71

71
71
74

75
75
76
77

78
78
79
79

80
80
81
81

84
84
85
86
87
87
88

Vi




4.6

4.7
4.8
4.9

CHAPTER 5 MAIN CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR

4.5.10.3 Simplified design recommendations

4.5.11 Simplified design recommendations for all end conditions
4.5.11.1 General
4.5.11.2 Preferred simplified design recommendation
4.5.11.3 Alternative simplified design recommendation
4.5.11.4 Restrictions applicable and extensions possible to the

recommended simplified design methods

Sensitivity analysis

4.6.1 General

4.6.2 Effect of material and labour cbst variations on comparative
slab costs

4.6.3 Effect of material and labour cost variations on overall slab
thickness

4.6.4 Effect of material and labour cost variations on structurally
optimized results

Treatment of openings in slabs

Limitations of the simplified method

Conclusions

FURTHER RESEARCH
5.1 Main conclusions
5.2 Recommendation for further research
References
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

88
90
90
91
93

95
96
96

97

98

99

100
101
101

210
211

213
217
278
287

vii




LIST OF TABLES

3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

Data collected from survey on slabs

Plan dimensions of slabs

Frequency of occurrence of slab dimensions
End conditions of slabs

Frequency of occurrence of slab end conditions

Computer output of a 12°x11° slab design with all four edges
continuous

Computer output of a 12°x11° slab design with one short edge
discontinuous and other three edges continuous

Computer output of a 12’x11° slab design with one long edge
discontinuous and other three edges continuous

Computer output of a 12°x11” slab design with two adjutant edges
discontinuous and other two edges continuous

1M ,11% 1.1 i [, U Y .

Computer output of w0 opposite short
edges discontinuous and other two edges continua

Computer output of a 12°x11’ slab design with iwo opposite long
edges discontinuous and other two edges continuous

Computer output of a 12°x11° slab design with three edges
discontinuous and one long edge continuous

Computer output of a 12°x11’ slab design with three edges
discontinuous and one short edge continuous

Computer output of a 12°x11’ slab design with all four edges
discontinuous

End condition 42-bending moments (all four edges fixed (or interior
panels))

End condition 42-reinforcements (all four edges fixed (or interior
panels))

End condition 49-bending moments (one short edge discontinuous and
other three edges continuous)

End condition 49-reinforcements (one short edge discontinuous and

other three edges continuous)

35

38

44

51

57

110

114

118

122

126

130

134

138

142

146

147

148

149

viil



4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.23

4.24

4.25

4.26

4.27

4.28

4.29

4.30

431

End condition 47-bending moments (one long edge discontinuous and
other three edges continuous)

End condition 47-reinforcements (one long edge discontinuous and
other three edges continuous)

End condition 45-bending moments (two adjutant edges discontinuous
and other two edges continuous)

End condition 45-reinforcements (two adjutant edges discontinuous
and other two edges continuous)

End condition 43-bending moments (two opposite short edges
discontinuous and other two edges continuous)

End condition 43-reinforcements (two opposite short edges
discontinuous and other two edges continuous)

End condition 44-bending moments (two opposite long edges
discontinuous and other two edges continuous)

End condition 44-reinforcements (two opposite long edges
discontinuous and other two edges continuous)

End condition 46-bending moments (three edges discontinuous and
one long edge continuous)

End condition 46-reinforcements (three edges discontinuous and one
long edge continuous)

End condition 48-bending moments (three edges discontinuous and
one short edge continuous)

End condition 48-reinforcements (three edges discontinuous and one
short edge continuous)

End condition 41-bending moments (four edges discontinuous)

End condition 41-reinforcements (four edges discontinuous)

Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size
15°x15’ (three edges discontinuous with one long edge continuous)
Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size
14°x14’ (three edges discontinuous with one long edge continuous)
Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size
13°x13’ (three edges discontinuous with one long edge continuous)
Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size

6’x15’ (three edges discontinuous with one long edge continuous)

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

156

157

162

166

170

174

Ix



4.32

4.33

4.34

4.35

4.36

4.37

4.38

4.39

Closeness of cost between 150mm
15°x14’ (four edges discontinuous)
Closeness of cost between 150mm
13°x9” (four edges discontinuous)
Closeness of cost between 150mm
15°x12’ (four edges discontinuous)
Closeness of cost between 150mm
11°x9’ (four edges discontinuous)
Closeness of cost between 150mm
12°x9’ (four edges discontinuous)
Closeness of cost between 150mm
9°x9’ (four edges discontinuous)
Closeness of cost between 150mm
10°x10’ (four edges discontinuous)
Closeness of cost between 150mm

8°x7’ (four edges discontinuous)

slabs

slabs

slabs

slabs

slabs

slabs

slabs

slabs

and

and

and

and

and

and

and

and

125mm

125mm

125mm

125mm

125mm

125mm

125mm

125mm

slabs

slabs

slabs

slabs

slabs

slabs

slabs

slabs

of size

of size

of size

of size

of size

of size

of size

of size

178

182

186

190

194

194

202

206



LIST OF FIGURES

3.1

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

Anticipated combinations of end conditions of slab

Reinforcement directions used the design study

Sensitivity analysis with three edges discontinuous(one long edge
continuous), dimension of slab 6°x9’

Sensitivity analysis with three edges discontinuous(one short edge
continuous), dimension of slab 6°x9’

Sensitivity analysis with two edges discontinuous(two adjacent edges),
dimension of slab 6’x9’

Sensitivity analysis with three edges discontinuous(one long edge
continuous), dimension of slab 11°x12’

Sensitivity analysis with three edges discontinuous(one short edge
continuous), dimension of slab 11°x12’

Sensitivity analysis with two edges discontinuous(two adjacent edges),
dimension of slab 11°x12’

Sensitivity analysis with three edges discontinuous(one long edge
continuous), dimension of siab 11'x13

Sensitivity analysis with three edges discontinuous(one short edge
continuous), dimension of slab 11°x13’

Sensitivity analysis with two edges discontinuous(two adjacent edges),

dimension of slab 11°x13’

34

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

x1




