SIMPLIFIED DESIGN GUIDELINES ON UPPER FLOOR SLABS OF TWO-STOREYED HOUSES

THE THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA

FOR

THE PARTIAL FULFILMENT

OF

THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ENGINEERING

IN

THE DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING

Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.aOF

THE FACULTY OF ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, SRI LANKA MORATUWA

BY

SAMITHA NIROSHANA JAYASINGHE, B.Sc.Eng. (Hons).

SUPERVISED BY

PROF. S.R. De S. CHANDRAKEERTHY

624.01(043)

University of Moratuwa

20th May 2007



ABSTRACT



The two-storeyed house is very popular now and its usage has overflown from Colombo and suburbs, to most provincial towns and their suburbs. It has come to stay because of: (a) escalating land prices due to increased demand and scarcity of buildable land; (b) higher social status it bestows on its owners and occupants; (c) imposing dominance of the surrounding environment with attractive views; and (d) possibility of construction at a higher but affordable cost even in relatively poor soil conditions. However, structural designs of two-storeyed houses are rarely referred to structural engineers probably because: (i) Local Authorities do not ask for structural details when plans are approved; and (ii) Clients prefer to make a saving on professional charges of structural engineers. One way to overcome this is to develop simplified design methods so that design office time and hence the cost of a structural engineer can be reduced. It will also help the new initiative taken by the institution of Engineers, Sri Lanka to get structural engineers to Design or check two-storeyed house designs. This concept is gradually gaining ground in developed countries with the provision of simplified design codes such as BS 8103: Structural design of low rise buildings. Further, upper floor slab is a very costly element in a two-storeyed house. Hence an investigation on development of a simplified design method for upper floor concrete slabs of two-storeyed houses was considered beneficial and timely.

The investigation consisted of a literature survey, a survey on frequency of occurrence of various slab configurations in typical two-storeyed houses, and a design study. The literature survey highlighted the importance of structural optimization in developing simplified design methods and the methodologies adopted by various researchers to formulate simplified design methods. The survey on typical two-storeyed houses popular in Sri Lanka covered 30 such houses focussing on dimensional variations as well as different end conditions, dealing with 217 distinctly different floor slabs. The design study consisted of over 3800 repetitive designs giving rise to 495 optimally designed reinforced concrete slabs, and 270 optimally designed slabs for studying sensitivity of optimal designs to variations in cost. To facilitate the conduct of repetitive designs, the structural design process was computerized by developing an EXCEL computer programme.

The investigation concluded that; (a) In all the designed solutions developed, the competition for the structurally optimized designs was always between 150mm and 125mm overall slab thicknesses; (b) The primary result of the structural optimization process was the overall slab thickness, as steel reinforcement areas get generated

automatically independent of slab bending moments as governing design criterion is cracking; (c) The two design recommendations were developed for selection by the user called the "preferred method" and the "alternative method"; and (d) All slabs had nominal reinforcements corresponding to the effective depth derived from the respective overall slab thickness.





ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I take this opportunity to offer my sincere thanks and gratitude to my project supervisor Prof. S.R. De S. Chandrakeerthy, Senior Professor, Department of Civil Engineering, University of Moratuwa for his untiring academic guidance and co-operation extended to me at all stages of this work. He has tirelessly checked all drafts submitted by me, very carefully and suggested suitable and appropriate improvements wherever necessary through out the course. It is his untiring effort that encouraged me to complete this project successfully, for which I am indeed indebted to him. I humbly thank him once again.

Finally, it is my profound duty to thank Dr. (Mrs.) M.T.P.Hettiarachchi, Project Co-ordinator, for coordinating this project to the best of her ability and guiding me throughout, to my entire satisfaction. I must also thank the academic staff during the P.G. Dip programme stage for helping me in various ways for the successful completion of this project.

S. N. Jayasinghe

CONTENTS

•			Page
Abstr	act		i
Ackn	owledge	ements	iii
Conte	ents		iv
List o	f figure	s	viii
List o	f tables		xi
CHA	PTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1			
1.2	Need	for research	3
1.3	Objec	tives of the investigation	5
CHA	PTER 2	THE LITERATURE SURVEY	
2.1	Introd	uction University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	6
2.2	Usefu	l information on economic design of structures in general	6
2.3	Usefu	l information on economic design of reinforced concrete slabs	14
2.4	Sensit	ivity analysis	16
2.5	Specif	fications using simplified design methods	16
	2.5.1	BS 8110	16
	2.5.2	BS 5950	17
	2.5.3	BS 8103	17
		2.5.3.1 Part 1	17
		2.5.3.2 Part 2	19
		2.5.3.3 Part 3	20
		2.5.3.4 Part 4	20
	2.5.4	AS 2870	21
	2.5.5	Design of Buildings for High Winds, Sri Lanka	21
	2.5.6	Building Regulations, U.K.	22
	2.5.7	SABS 0401	22
	2.5.8	IS 1256	22
	2.5.9	NZS 4229	22

	2.5.10	SLS 876	22
2.6	Concl	usions	23
CHA	PTER 3	FORMULATION OF THE DESIGN STUDY	
3.1	Introd	uction	25
3.2	Metho	d adopted for structural optimisation	25
3.3	Econo	mic demarcation of slabs within the house	26
	3.3.1	General	26
	3.3.2	Spanning direction	26
	3.3.3	Rectangular slab spaces	27
	3.3.4	Non-rectangular slab spaces	27
	3.3.5	Concentrated line loads	27
	3.3.6	Types of beams to resist concentrated line loads	28
3.4	Survey	y to identify slab variables	29
	3.4.1	General	29
	3.4.2	Demarcation of slabs	29
	3.4.3	Plan dimensions of slabs	30
	3.4.4		30
	3.4.5	Selection of variables for the design study	32
	3.4.6	Design study	32
CHAP	TER 4	ANALYSIS AND RESULTS OF THE DESIGN STUDY	
4.1	Introd	uction	58
4.2	Structi	ural design of a typical floor slab	58
4.3	Comp	utation of slab cost	58
4.4	Comp	uter program for slab design	59
4.5	Behaviour of different slabs		60
	4.5.1	General	60
	4.5.2	Slabs with the end condition of all four edges continuous	62
		4.5.2.1 Important properties	62
		4.5.2.2 Development of simplified design recommendations	62
	4.5.3	Slabs with the end condition of one short edge discontinuous	64
		and other three edges continuous	
		4.5.3.1 Important properties	64
		4 5 3.2 Treatment of outliers	66

4.

	4.5.3.3 Simplified design recommendations	67
4.5.4	Slabs with the end condition of one long edge discontinuous	68
	and other three edges continuous	68
	4.5.4.1 Important properties	69
	4.5.4.2 Treatment of outliers	69
	4.5.4.3 Simplified design recommendations	69
4.5.5	Slabs with the end condition of two adjacent edges	71
	discontinuous and other two edges continuous	
	4.5.5.1 Important properties	71
	4.5.5.2 Treatment of outliers	71
	4.5.5.3 Simplified design recommendations	74
4.5.6	Slabs with the end condition of two opposite short edges	
	discontinuous and other two edges continuous	75
	4.5.6.1 Important properties	75
	4.5.6.2 Treatment of outliers	76
	4.5.6.3 Simplified design recommendations	77
4.5.7	Slabs with the end condition of two opposite long edges	
	discontinuous and other two edges continuous	78
	4.5.7.1 Important properties	78
	4.5.7.2 Treatment of outliers	79
	4.5.7.3 Simplified design recommendations	79
4.5.8	Slabs with the end condition of three edges discontinuous and	
	one long edge continuous	80
	4.5.8.1 Important properties	80
	4.5.8.2 Treatment of outliers	81
	4.5.8.3 Simplified design recommendations	81
4.5.9	Slabs with the end condition of three edges discontinuous and	
	one short edges continuous	84
	4.5.9.1 Important properties	84
	4.5.9.2 Treatment of outliers	85
	4.5.9.3 Simplified design recommendations	86
4.5.10	Slabs with the end condition of all edges discontinuous	87
	4.5.10.1 Important properties	87
	4 5 10 2 Treatment of outliers	88

		4.5.10.3 Simplified design recommendations	88
	4.5.11	Simplified design recommendations for all end conditions	90
		4.5.11.1 General	90
		4.5.11.2 Preferred simplified design recommendation	91
		4.5.11.3 Alternative simplified design recommendation	93
		4.5.11.4 Restrictions applicable and extensions possible to the	
		recommended simplified design methods	95
4.6	Sensiti	vity analysis	96
	4.6.1	General	96
	4.6.2	Effect of material and labour cost variations on comparative	
		slab costs	97
	4.6.3	Effect of material and labour cost variations on overall slab	
		thickness	98
	4.6.4	Effect of material and labour cost variations on structurally	
		optimized results	99
4.7	Treatm	nent of openings in slabs	100
4.8	Limita	tions of the simplified method	101
4.9	Conclu	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	101
СНАР	TER 5	MAIN CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR	
		FURTHER RESEARCH	
5.1	Main c	conclusions	210
5.2	Recom	mendation for further research	211
Refere	nces		213
Appendix A		217	
Appen	Appendix B		278
Appen	••		287

LIST OF TABLES

3.1	Data collected from survey on slabs	35
3.2	Plan dimensions of slabs	38
3.3	Frequency of occurrence of slab dimensions	44
3.4	End conditions of slabs	51
3.5	Frequency of occurrence of slab end conditions	57
4.1	Computer output of a 12'x11' slab design with all four edges continuous	110
4.2	Computer output of a 12'x11' slab design with one short edge	
	discontinuous and other three edges continuous	114
4.3	Computer output of a 12'x11' slab design with one long edge	
	discontinuous and other three edges continuous	118
4.4	Computer output of a 12'x11' slab design with two adjutant edges	
	discontinuous and other two edges continuous	122
4.5	Computer output of a 12'x11' slab design with two opposite short	
	edges discontinuous and other two edges continuous	126
4.6	Computer output of a 12'x11' slab design with two opposite long	
	edges discontinuous and other two edges continuous	130
4.7	Computer output of a 12'x11' slab design with three edges	
	discontinuous and one long edge continuous	134
4.8	Computer output of a 12'x11' slab design with three edges	
	discontinuous and one short edge continuous	138
4.9	Computer output of a 12'x11' slab design with all four edges	
	discontinuous	142
4.10	End condition 42-bending moments (all four edges fixed (or interior	
	panels))	146
4.11	End condition 42-reinforcements (all four edges fixed (or interior	
	panels))	147
4.12	End condition 49-bending moments (one short edge discontinuous and	
	other three edges continuous)	148
4.13	End condition 49-reinforcements (one short edge discontinuous and	
	other three edges continuous)	149

4.14	End condition 4/-bending moments (one long edge discontinuous and	
	other three edges continuous)	150
4.15	End condition 47-reinforcements (one long edge discontinuous and	
	other three edges continuous)	151
4.16	End condition 45-bending moments (two adjutant edges discontinuous	
	and other two edges continuous)	152
4.17	End condition 45-reinforcements (two adjutant edges discontinuous	
	and other two edges continuous)	153
4.18	End condition 43-bending moments (two opposite short edges	
	discontinuous and other two edges continuous)	154
4.19	End condition 43-reinforcements (two opposite short edges	
	discontinuous and other two edges continuous)	155
4.20	End condition 44-bending moments (two opposite long edges	
	discontinuous and other two edges continuous)	156
4.21	End condition 44-reinforcements (two opposite long edges	
	discontinuous and other two edges continuous)	156
4.22	End condition 46-bending moments (three edges discontinuous and	
	one long edge continuous) schools Theses & Dissertations	157
4.23	End condition 46-reinforcements (three edges discontinuous and one	
	long edge continuous)	158
4.24	End condition 48-bending moments (three edges discontinuous and) Mey
	one short edge continuous)	159
4.25	End condition 48-reinforcements (three edges discontinuous and one	
	short edge continuous)	160
4.26	End condition 41-bending moments (four edges discontinuous)	160
4.27	End condition 41-reinforcements (four edges discontinuous)	161
4.28	Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size	
	15'x15' (three edges discontinuous with one long edge continuous)	162
4.29	Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size	
	14'x14' (three edges discontinuous with one long edge continuous)	166
4.30	Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size	
	13'x13' (three edges discontinuous with one long edge continuous)	170
4.31	Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size	
	6'x15' (three edges discontinuous with one long edge continuous)	174

4.32	Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size	
	15'x14' (four edges discontinuous)	178
4.33	Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size	
	13'x9' (four edges discontinuous)	182
4.34	Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size	
	15'x12' (four edges discontinuous)	186
4.35	Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size	
	11'x9' (four edges discontinuous)	190
4.36	Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size	
	12'x9' (four edges discontinuous)	194
4.37	Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size	
	9'x9' (four edges discontinuous)	194
4.38	Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size	
	10'x10' (four edges discontinuous)	202
4.39	Closeness of cost between 150mm slabs and 125mm slabs of size	
	8'x7' (four edges discontinuous)	206



LIST OF FIGURES

3.1	Anticipated combinations of end conditions of slab	34
4.1	Reinforcement directions used the design study	104
4.2	Sensitivity analysis with three edges discontinuous(one long edge	
	continuous), dimension of slab 6'x9'	105
4.3	Sensitivity analysis with three edges discontinuous(one short edge	
	continuous), dimension of slab 6'x9'	106
4.4	Sensitivity analysis with two edges discontinuous(two adjacent edges),	
	dimension of slab 6'x9'	107
4.5	Sensitivity analysis with three edges discontinuous(one long edge	
	continuous), dimension of slab 11'x12'	108
4.6	Sensitivity analysis with three edges discontinuous(one short edge	
	continuous), dimension of slab 11'x12'	109
4.7	Sensitivity analysis with two edges discontinuous(two adjacent edges),	
	dimension of slab 11'x12' University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	110
4.8	Sensitivity analysis with three edges discontinuous(one long edge	
	continuous), dimension of slab 11'x13'	111
4.9	Sensitivity analysis with three edges discontinuous(one short edge	
	continuous), dimension of slab 11'x13'	112
4.10	Sensitivity analysis with two edges discontinuous(two adjacent edges),	
	dimension of slab 11'x13'	113